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DE Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

EN Installation and operating instructions
FR Notice de montage et de mise en service
ES Instrucciones de montaje y servicio

IT Istruzioni per il montaggio e l'uso

NL Montage- en bedrijfsinstructies

PL Instrukcja montazu i obstugi
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m Installation and operating
instructions

Important notes

» Before installing flush piping system!

» Set the scald protection to 38 °C after
assembly has been completed.

» The fitting must be operated only with
original mesh filters!

» The fitting must be checked and
maintained at regular intervals depending
on the water quality and in accordance with
the local conditions, and rules and
regulations applicable at the site.

Technical data
» Minimum flow pressure 1.0 bar
» Maximum operating pressure 10 bar
» Recommended flow pressure 3 bar
» Volume flow at 3 bar flow pressure
8 I/min
» Thermostatic scald protection according to
DIN EN 1111
» maximum cold water temperature 15 °C
» minimum hot water temperature 60 °C
» maximum operating temperature
- continuous operation 70 °C
- short-term (<10 min) 80 °C

@35

E Montage- und Betriebsanleitung

Wichtige Hinweise

» Vor Installation Rohrleitungen spulen!

» Nach erfolgter Montage den
Verbrihungsschutz auf 38 °C einstellen.

» Armatur nur mit original Sieben betreiben!

» In Abhangigkeit von der Wasserqualitat,
den ortlichen Gegebenheiten und den vor
Ort geltenden Bestimmungen die Armatur
in regelmafigen Abstanden prifen und
warten.

Technische Daten
» Mindestflie3druck 1,0 bar
» Maximaler Betriebsdruck 10 bar
» Empfohlener FlieRdruck 3 bar
» Volumenstrom bei 3 bar Fliel3druck
8 I/min
» Thermostatischer Verbrihungsschutz laut
DIN EN 1111
» maximale Kaltwassertemperatur 15 °C
» minimale Warmwassertemperatur 60 °C
» maximale Betriebstemperatur
- Dauerbetrieb 70 °C
- Kurzzeit (<10 min) 80 °C



Instrukcja montazu i obstugi

Wazne wskazéwki

» Przed instalacjg przeptukac rury!

» Po przeprowadzeniu montazu ustawié
zabezpieczenie przed poparzeniem na
38 °C!

» Armatury nalezy uzywac wytgcznie z
oryginalnymi sitkami!

» Armature nalezy poddawac regularnej
kontroli i konserwacji w zaleznos$ci od
jakosci wody, warunkow lokalnych i
obowigzujgcych przepisow.

Dane techniczne
» Minimalne cisnienie przeptywu 1,0 bar
» Maksymalne cisnienie robocze 10 barow
» Zalecane cisnienie przeptywu 3 barow
» Objetosciowe natezenie przeptywu przy
ci$nieniu 3 baréw 8 I/min
» Termostatyczne zabezpieczenie przed
poparzeniem zgodnie z DIN EN 1111
» maksymalna temperatura wody zimnej
15°C
» minimalne temperatura wody cieptej 60°C
» Maksymalna temperatura eksploatacji
- Praca stata 70 °C
- Czas krotki (<10 min) 80 °C

Notice de montage et de mise en
service

Remarques importantes

» Rincer les conduites avant d’installer !

» Régler le dispositif de protection contre les
brllures sur 38 °C aprés le montage!

» Ne faire fonctionner la robinetterie qu'avec
les filtres d'origine !

» En fonction de la qualité de I'eau, ainsi que
des conditions et des dispositions locales,
il convient de contrdler et d’entretenir la
robinetterie a intervalles réguliers.

Monterings- och driftinstruktion

Viktiga informationer

» Spola igenom rérledningarna fore
installation!

» Stall in skallningsskyddet efter
installationen pa 38 °C !

» Anvand armaturen endast med
originalsilar!

» Kontrollera och serva armaturen med
intervaller som bestams av vattenkvaliteten
samt de lokala forhallandena och de
bestammelser som galler dar.

Tekniska data

» Minsta hydrauliska tryck 1,0 bar

» Maximalt drifttryck 10 bar

» Rekommenderat hydrauliskt tryck 3 bar

» Volymstrom vid 3 bar hydrauliskt tryck
8 I/min

» Termostatstyrt skallningsskydd enligt
DIN EN 1111

» Max. kallvattentemperatur 15 °C

» Min. varmvattentemperatur 60 °C

» Maximal driftstemperatur
- Kontinuerlig drift 70 °C
- Kort tid (< 10 min) 80 °C

Navod pro montaz a provoz

Dulezité pokyny

» Pred instalaci potrubi proplachnéte!

» Po uspésné montazi nastavte ochranu proti
opareni na 38 °C !

» Provozovat armaturu jen s originalnimi
sitky!

» V zavislosti na kvalité vody, mistnich
podminkach a predpisech platnych v misté
instalace je nutné provadét v pravidelnych
intervalech kontrolu a udrzbu armatury.
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Données techniques

» Pression dynamique minimale 1,0 bar

» Pression de service maximale 10 bars

» Pression dynamique recommandée 3 bars

» Débit volumique pour 3 bars de pression
dynamique 8 I/min

» Protection thermostatique contre les
échaudures selon DIN EN 1111.

» Température maximale de l'eau froide :
15 °C

» Température minimale de l'eau chaude :
60 °C

» Température de fonctionnement maximale
- Fonctionnement continu 70 °C
- Courte période (< 10 min) 80 °C

Instrucciones de montaje y
servicio

Indicaciones importantes

» iEnjuagar las tuberias antes de instalar!

» Tras finalizar el montaje, ajustar la
proteccion contra escaldaduras a 38 °C.

» jLa griferia debe hacerse funcionar
unicamente con los tamices originales!

» En funcion de la calidad del agua, las
condiciones locales y la legislacion vigente,
realizar las inspecciones y el mantenimien-
to de la griferia a intervalos regulares.

Datos técnicos

» Presion minima de flujo 1,0 bar

» Presién maxima de servicio 10 bares

» Presion de flujo recomendada 3 bares

» Flujo volumétrico con 3 bares de presion
de flujo 8 I/min

» Proteccion termostatica frente a
escaldaduras segun DIN EN 1111.

» Temperatura maxima del agua fria 15 °C

» Temperatura minima del agua caliente
60 °C

» Temperatura de servicio maxima
- Funcionamiento continuo 70 °C
- Tiempo breve (< 10 min) 80 °C

Technické udaje
» Minimalni pratocny tlak 1,0 bar
» Maximalni provozni tlak 10 bar
» Doporuceny pruto¢ny tlak 3 bar
» Pruatok pfi pritoéném tlaku 3 bar 8 I/min
» Termostaticka ochrana proti opageni podle
normy DIN EN 1111
» Maximalni teplota studené vody 15 °C
» Minimalni teplota teplé vody 60 °C
» Maximalni provozni teplota
- Doba provozu 70 °C
- Kratky ¢as (< 10 min.) 80 °C

m Asennus- ja kayttoohje

Tarkeita ohjeita

» Huuhtele putkijohdot ennen asennustal

» Kun asennus on tehty, saada
palovammasuoja 38 °C !

» Kayta varusteet vain alkuperaisten sihtien!

» Hana tulee tarkistaa ja huoltaa sdanndllisin
valiajoin veden laadusta, paikallisista
oloista ja paikalla voimassa olevista
maarayksista riippuen.

Tekniset tiedot

» Vahimmaisvirtauspaine 1,0 bar

» Suurin kayttopaine 10 bar

» Suositeltava virtauspaine 3 bar

» Tilavuusvirta 3 barin virtauspaineella
8 I/min

» Termostaattinen kuumavesisuoja
DIN EN 1111 mukaan

» kylman veden enimmaislampaétila 15 °C

» [ampiman veden vahimmaislampotila
60 °C

» Maksimaalinen kayttélampdtila
- Jatkuva kaytto 70 °C
- Lyhyt aika (<10 min) 80 °C



Istruzioni per il montaggio e
l'uso

IT

Avvertenze importanti

» Sciacquare le tubazioni prima di installare!

» A montaggio avvenuto impostare la
protezione dalle scottature a 38 °C !

» Utilizzare la rubinetteria esclusivamente
con i filtri originali!

» Controllare e sottoporre a manutenzione
I'apparecchio ad intervalli regolari, in
funzione della qualita dell'acqua, delle
caratteristiche locali e delle vigenti
disposizioni locali.

Specifiche tecniche

» Pressione idraulica min. 1,0 bar

» Pressione di esercizio max. 10 bar

» Pressione idraulica consigliata 3 bar

» Portata volumetrica a 3 bar di pressione
idraulica 8 I/min

» Protezione antiscottatura termostatica
secondo DIN EN 1111.

» Temperatura massima dell'acqua fredda
15°C

» Temperatura minima dell'acqua calda
60 °C

» Temperatura massima di esercizio
- Funzionamento continuo 70 °C
- Brevemente (<10 min) 80 °C

WHCTPYKLMA NO MOHTaXYy U
BBOAY B 3KCMsyaTauuio

BaxHble yka3zaHuA

» [MNepepn nHCcTannaunen NpomMbITb TpyoKu!

» [Nocne npon3BegeHHOro MOHTaXxa
HacTpouTb 3awmTy OT oxoroBs Ha 38 °C !

» JkcnnyaTnpoBaTb apMmaTypy TOMbKO C
opuUrMHansHbIMU ounbTpamu!

» ApmaTypy HeobxoamMmMo perynsapHo
YNCTUTb N OBCNYXMBaTb B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT
KayecTBa BOAbl, MECTHbIX YCITOBUI U
AENCTBYIOLLUNX B MECTE 3KCnnyaTaumm
npeanucaHuin.

TexHU4Yeckne xapakTepucTuKn

» MuHUMarnbHbIM rMapaBsnnyeckuin Hanop
1,0 6ap

» MakcumansHoe paboyee faBneHune
10 6ap

» PexomeHayembin rugpaBindecknin Hanop
3 6ap

» OOBbEMHbLIN pacxod Npy rmapaBinyeCcKoM
Hanope 3 6ap 8 n/MuH

» TepmocTaTnyeckas cuctema 3alimTbl OT
OXO0ra ropsg4mMmM NapoM/ KnMaKoCTbio
cornacHo ctaHgapty DIN EN 1111.

» MakcumarnbHas TemnepaTypa Xosi04HoN
Boabl 15 °C

» MuHumanbHas TemnepaTypa ropsiyen
Boabl 60 °C

» MakcumanbHasa pabovas TemnepaTypa
- HenpepsbiBHbIN pexum paboTbl 70 °C
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Montage- en bedrijfsinstructies

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

» Voor installatie buisleidingen spoelen!

» Na de montage de beveiliging tegen
verbranding door te heet weter instellen in
op 38 °C!

» Armatuur alleen met originele zeven
gebruiken!

» Afhankelijk van de waterkwaliteit, de
plaatselijke omstandigheden en de
plaatselijke voorschriften de armatuur
regelmatig controleren en onderhouden.

Technische gegevens
» Minimale dynamische druk 1,0 bar
» Maximale werkdruk 10 bar
» Aanbevolen dynamische druk 3 bar
» Volumestroom bij 3 bar dynamische druk
8 I/min
» Thermostatische beveiliging tegen
verbranding volgens DIN EN 1111.
» maximale koudwatertemperatuur 15 °C
» minimale warmwatertemperatuur 60 °C
» Maximale bedrijfstemperatuur
- Continubedrijf 70 °C
- Kortstondig (<10 min) 80 °C




1. Montage

EN Installation
FR Montage
ES Montaje
IT Montaggio

i~

NL Montage
PL Montaz
SV Montering

f=—xg, 19mm

CS Montaz
FI Asennus
RU MoHTax
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2. Funktion

EN Function NL Werking CS Funkce
FR Fonctionnement PL Funkcja FI Toiminto
ES Funcion SV Funktion RU ®yHKuMoHMpoBaHMe

IT Funzionamento

- 10 -
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Of - >38°C

L1
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3.

Thermische Desinfektion - manuell

EN Thermal disinfection

FR Désinfection thermique
ES Desinfeccion térmica

IT Disinfezione termica

I
§

=

3 mm

NL Thermische desinfectie
PL Dezynfekcja termiczna
SV Termisk desinfektion

O O

2,5mm

-12 -

CS Tepelna dezinfekce
FI Terminen desinfiointi
RU Tepmunyeckas gesmHgekums
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4. Verbruhungsschutz einstellen

EN Adjust scald protection

NL Bescherming tegen

CS Nastavte ochranu proti opareni

verbranding instellen

FR Réglage du dispositif de
protection contre les
échaudures

ES Ajustar la proteccion contra
escaldaduras

IT Impostare la protezione antiscottatura

PL Ustawianie zabezpieczenia FI Palovammasuojan asettaminen
przed poparzeniem

SV Instéllning av skallningsskydd RU Hactporika 3awwmTbl OT oLunapvBaHust

AN

EN
Warning

If the hot-water supply temperature is greater than
43 °C, set the scald-protector.

Failure to observe can cause bodily harm due to
scalding.

DE
Warnung

Wenn die Temperatur der Warmwasserversorgung
mehr als 43 °C betragt, den Verbrihungsschutz
einstellen.

Nichtbeachtung kann Kérperverletzung durch
Verbrihung bewirken.

FR

Avertissement

Si la température de l'alimentationen eau chaude
dépasses 43 °C, il convient de régler le dispositif de
protection contre les échaudures.

Le non-respect est susceptible de provoquer des
blessures corporelles par échaudure.

ES
Aviso

Si la temperatura del suministro de agua caliente es
superior a 43 °C, de ajusta la proteccion contra escal-
daduras.

La no observacion puede tener como consecuencia
escaldaduras.

IT

Avvertenza

Se la temperatura dell’alimentazione acqua calda &
superiore a 43 °C, impostare la protezione
antiscottatura.

La non osservanza puo causare ustioni.

NL

Waarschuwing

Indien de temperatuur van de watervoorziening hoger
is dan 43 °C, de bescherming tegen verbranding
instellen. Veronachtzaming kan letsel door verbranden
veroorzaken.

PL
Ostrzezenie

Jesli temperatura wody w instalacji doprowadzajgce;j
przekracza 43 °C, nalezy ustawi¢ zabezpieczenie
przed poparzeniem.

Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze prowadzi¢ do
urazéw ciata spowodowanych poparzeniem.

SV

Varning

Skallningsskyddet ska stéllas in om varmvattnet blir
varmare an 43 °C. Installning av skallningsskydd.
Om detta inte efterfdljs finns det risk for
skallningsskador.

Cs

Varovani

Kdyz teplota pfivadéné teplé vody &ini vice nez 43 °C,
nastavte ochranu proti opafeni.

Nerespektovani mize vést k poranéni opafenim.

FI
Varoitus

Kun lamminvesisyotén [ampétila on enemman kuin
43 °C, aseta palovammasuoja.

Huomioon ottamatta jattdminen voi saada aikaan
vartalovamman palovammasta.

RU

MpenynpexaeHue

Ecnu Temnepatypa B NuHWM nogayum ropsyen sogbl
bonbLe 43 °C, HacTponTe 3alumTy OT OLUNapuBaHus.
BcrnegcTteue HecobniogeHns AaHHOro ykasaHus
BO3MOXHO HaHeCeHue Bpeda 340POBbI0 B pesynsrate
olinapvBaHus.

- 15 -
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5. Wartung

EN Maintenance NL Onderhoud CS Varovani

FR Maintenance PL Konserwacja FI Huolto

ES Mantenimiento SV Underhill RU TexHunyeckoe obcnyxmBaHue

IT Manutenzione

f=——, 22mm

I
§
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6. Siebe wechseln

EN Replace the filters NL Zeven vervangen
FR Remplacement les filtres PL Wymiana sit
ES Cambiar los tamices SV Byt filter

IT Sostituire i filtri

i

-17 -

CS Vymeénte sito
Fl Siivilan vaihto
RU CmMeHUTb ceToukn




7. Thermostatkartusche wechseln

EN Changing the thermostat

cartridge vervangen

FR Remplacement de la cartouche PL Wymiana gtowicy
termostatycznej

SV Byta termostatpatron

du thermostat

ES Cambio del cartucho de
termostato

IT Sostituzione della cartuccia termostatica

NL Thermostaatcartridge

CS Vyména zasobniku termostatu
FlI Termostaattipatruunan vaihtaminen

RU 3ameHa kapTpugxa TepmocTtata

AN\

EN

Warning

After installing the fitting or removing the
thermocouple, adjust the scald protector.

Failure to observe can cause bodily harm due to
scalding.

DE

Warnung

Nach Montage der Armatur oder Demontage des
Thermoelementes den Verbrihungsschutz einstellen.

Nichtbeachtung kann Kérperverletzung durch
Verbrihung bewirken.

FR

Avertissement

Aprés le montage du robinet ou le démontage du
thermocouple, régler la protection contre les
échaudures.

Le non-respect est susceptible de provoquer des
blessures corporelles par échaudure.

ES
Aviso

Tras montar la griferia o después de desmontar el
termoelemento, ajustar la proteccién contra escalda-
duras.

La no observacion puede tener como consecuencia
escaldaduras.

IT
Avvertenza

Al termine del montaggio della rubinetteria o dopo lo
smontaggio del termoelemento, impostare la prote-
zione antiscottatura.

La non osservanza puo causare ustioni.

NL

Waarschuwing

Na de montage van de armatuur of demontage van het
thermische element de bescherming tegen
verbranding instellen.

Veronachtzaming kan letsel door verbranden
veroorzaken.

PL
Ostrzezenie

Po zamontowaniu baterii lub demontazu termoogniwa
nalezy ustawi¢ zabezpieczenie przed poparzeniem.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze prowadzi¢ do
urazéw ciata spowodowanych poparzeniem.

SV
Varning

Stall in skallningsskyddet efter montering av
armaturen eller demontering av termoelementet.
Om detta inte efterfdljs finns det risk for
skallningsskador.

CS
Varovani

Po montézi armatury nebo demontézi termoclanku
nastavte ochranu proti opafeni.
Nerespektovani mize vést k poranéni opafenim.

FI
Varoitus

Laitteiston asennuksen tai [lBmpo6elementin
purkamisen jalkeen asenna palovammasuoja.
Huomioon ottamatta jattdminen voi saada aikaan
vartalovamman palovammasta.

RU
MpeaynpexaeHune
Mocne MoHTaxka apmatypbl UNKM 4eMOHTaxa

TepMoanemMeHTa HaCTpouUTb 3allnTy OT ollnapuBaHUA.

BcrneacTeve HecobniogeHyst AaHHOMo yKasaHust
BO3MOXHO HaHECEeHVe Bpeda 340POBbI0 B pesynsrate
oLinapueaHms.

- 18-
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8. Ersatzteile

EN Replacement parts
FR Piéces de rechange
ES Piezas de recambio
IT Pezzi di ricambio

EN a) 10 pieces
DE a) 10 Stick

FR a) 10 piéces

NL Reserveonderdelen
PL Cze$ci zamienne
SV Reservdelar

1.....

ES a) 10 piezas

IT a) 10 pezzi

NL a) 10 stuk

2030066302
ASLT1001

2030066566
ASLT9001

2030070018
ASLT9004

2030066567
ASLT9002

2000104720 @)
ASXX1012

PL a) 10 sztuk
SV a) 10 styck

CS a) 10 kusU

-7 -

CS Nahradni dily
FI Varaosat
RU 3anyactu

6.....2030010045

EAQFT0005

7 .....2030041311
ASXX1005

8 .....2030071309 @
ASXX1042

9....2030045528

ASLM1004

FI a) 10 kappaletta

RU a) 10 wryk

mounting-instruction_2030068604_V4.fm
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9. Zubehor

EN Accessories
FR Accessoire
ES Accesorios
IT Accessori

NL Toebehoren
PL Akcesoria
SV Tillbehor

- 23 -

CS Prislusenstvi
FlI Lisavarusteet
RU npuHagnexHocTtun

1

2030067601
ACLT1001

2030067705
ACLT1002

2000104778
ZTAPS0005

2030041324
ACLM1009



Australia

PR Kitchen and

Water Systems Pty Ltd
Dandenong South VIC 3175
Phone +61 397009100

Austria

KWC Austria GmbH
6971 Hard, Austria
Phone +43 5574 67350

Belgium, Netherlands &

Luxembourg

KWC Aquarotter GmbH

9320 Aalst; Belgium

Phone NL +31 (0) 492 728 224
BE/LU +32 (0) 5360 31 50

Czech Republic

KWC Aqguarotter GmbH
14974 Ludwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +49 3378 818 309

Germany

KWC Aquarotter GmbH
14974 Ludwigsfelde
Phone +49 33788180

Italy

KWC Austria GmbH

6971 Hard, Austria

Numero Verde +39 800 789 233

Middle East

KWC ME LLC Ras Al Khaimah,
United Arab Emirates

Phone +971 7 2034 700

Poland

KWC Aqguarotter GmbH
14974 LLudwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +48 58 35 19 700

Spain

KWC Austria GmbH

6971 Hard, Austria

Phone +43 5574 6735 211

Switzerland & Liechtenstein
KWC Group Management AG
5726 Unterkulm, Switzerland
Phone +41 62 768 69 00

Turkey

KWC ME LLC Ras Al Khaimah,
United Arab Emirates

Phone +971 7 2034 700

United Kingdom

KWC DVS Ltd - Northern Office
Barlborough S43 4PZ

Phone +44 1246 450 255

KWC DVS Ltd - Southern Office
Paignton TQ4 7TW
Phone +44 1803 529 021

EAST EUROPE

Bosnia Herzegovina
Bulgaria | Croatia
Hungary | Latvia
Lithuania | Romania
Russia | Serbia | Slovakia
Slovenia | Ukraine

KWC Aquarotter GmbH
14974 LLudwigsfelde, Germany
Phone +49 3378 818 261

SCANDINAVIA & ESTONIA
Finland | Sweden | Norway
Denmark | Estonia

KWC Northern Europe Oy
6850 Naarajarvi, Finland
Phone +358 1534 111

OTHER COUNTRIES
KWC Austria GmbH
6971 Hard, Austria
Phone +43 5574 67350

© KWC Group Management AG, Switzerland / 16.01.23 /2030068604
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